
UConn (1-4 , 0-0) -vs- NC State (4-0 , 0-0)
09/24/2022 at Raleigh, North Carolina (Carter-Finley)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 07:33 PM   End of Game: 10:29 PM   Duration: 02:55
Referee: Patterson,Gary   Line Judge: Sakowski,Brian   Side Judge: Shears,Jamal   Umpire: Shupe,Mark
Back Judge: Ryan,Pat   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Andrick Jr.,James   Field Judge: Tyson,Harry
Temperature: 71   Wind: SW 2mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 09/24/2022
Site: Raleigh, North Carolina (Carter-Finley)
Attendance: 56,919

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UCT 0 3 0 7 10
NCS 17 14 7 3 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play UCT NCS

1st 14:46
NCS - Thomas,Thayer 75 yd pass from Leary,Devin (Dunn,Christopher kick) 1 plays, 75 yards, TOP
00:14 0 7

1st 07:26 NCS - Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie 20 yd run (Dunn,Christopher kick), 9 plays, 62 yards, TOP 04:19 0 14
1st 00:51 NCS - Dunn,Christopher 48 yd field goal 11 plays, 40 yards, TOP 04:32 0 17

2nd 09:32
NCS - Carter,Devin 1 yd pass from Leary,Devin (Dunn,Christopher kick) 10 plays, 77 yards, TOP
04:41 0 24

2nd 02:53
NCS - Lesane,Keyon 2 yd pass from Leary,Devin (Dunn,Christopher kick) 12 plays, 71 yards, TOP
05:07 0 31

2nd 00:00 UCT - Ruelas,Noe 28 yd field goal 4 plays, 1 yards, TOP 00:46 3 31
3rd 04:17 NCS - Rooks,Porter 4 yd pass from Leary,Devin (Smith,Collin kick) 8 plays, 52 yards, TOP 03:38 3 38
4th 13:22 NCS - Smith,Collin 40 yd field goal 11 plays, 50 yards, TOP 03:49 3 41
4th 02:08 UCT - Rosa,Victor 11 yd run (Ruelas,Noe kick), 10 plays, 70 yards, TOP 04:35 10 41



Team Statistics UCT NCS
FIRST DOWNS 8 29
    Rushing 6 13
    Passing 2 14
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 121 169
    Attempts 32 33
    Avg. Per Rush 3.8 5.1
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 145 183
    Yds. Lost 24 14
NET YARDS Passing 39 323
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 10-15-0 33-47-1
    Avg. / Att. 2.6 6.9
    Avg. / Comp. 3.9 9.8
    TDs 0 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 160 492
    Plays 47 80
    Avg. / Play 3.4 6.2
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 2-23 4-25
PUNTS-YARDS 7-274 0-0
    Avg. / Punt 39.1 0
    Net / Punt 39.6 NaN
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 3 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-130 8-518
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 65.0 64.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.0 45.0
    Touchbacks 2 6
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1--3-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN -3.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-38-0 0-0-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 19.0 NaN
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-31-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 24:31 35:29
        1st Quarter 5:55 9:05
        2nd Quarter 4:04 10:56
        3rd Quarter 6:30 8:30
        4th Quarter 8:02 6:58
    3rd Down Conversions 2 of 12 10 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 2 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 5-6
        Touchdowns 1-2 4-6
        Field Goals 1-2 1-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-13 2-18
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 2-3



Individual Offense
 
 

UConn NC State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Turner,Zion 10 12 39 0 0 12 2
Millen,Cale 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 10 15 39 0 0 12 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Leary,Devin 32 45 320 4 1 75 2
Chambers,Jack 1 2 3 0 0 3 0
Totals 33 47 323 4 1 75 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Rosa,Victor 6 43 0 43 1 19 7.2
Houston,Devontae 8 38 0 38 0 14 4.8
Burns,Robert 4 17 4 13 0 7 3.3
Turner,Zion 9 28 18 10 0 17 1.1
Turner,Aaron 3 9 0 9 0 4 3.0
Millen,Cale 2 10 2 8 0 10 4.0
Lundt,Chase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 32 145 24 121 1 19 3.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Allen,Michael 10 66 0 66 0 15 6.6
Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie 4 49 0 49 1 20 12.3
Mimms,Delbert 8 37 0 37 0 7 4.6
Jones,Demarcus 3 12 1 11 0 7 3.7
Gardner,Devin 2 8 0 8 0 4 4.0
Gray,Julian 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Dunn,Christopher 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Leary,Devin 4 6 13 -7 0 4 -1.8
Totals 33 183 14 169 1 20 5.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Houston,Devontae 3 22 0 12
Clercius,Kevens 2 14 0 11
Turner,Aaron 2 6 0 5
Joly,Justin 1 1 0 1
Harrison,Dajon 1 0 0 0
Flynn,Jacob 0 0 0 0
Rosa,Victor 1 -4 0 0
Totals 10 39 0 12

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Thomas,Thayer 5 115 1 75
Carter,Devin 5 63 1 28
Rooks,Porter 5 45 1 18
Jones,Darryl 5 32 0 9
Lesane,Keyon 5 25 1 12
Mimms,Delbert 2 12 0 7
Toudle,Christopher 1 11 0 11
Jones,Demarcus 2 9 0 10
Allen,Michael 2 6 0 3
Gray,Julian 1 5 0 5
Coit,Jalen 0 0 0 0
Timmons,Terrell 0 0 0 0
Smith,Anthony 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 323 4 75

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Caratan,George 7 274 39.1 48 0 0 0
Totals 7 274 39.1 48 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Rosa,Victor 0 0 0 2 38 27 0 0 0
Bouyer-Randle,Brandon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 31 31
Total 0 0 0 2 38 27 1 31 31

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Thomas,Thayer 1 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 1 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ruelas,Noe 2nd 00:00 28 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Dunn,Christopher 1st 00:51 48 GOOD
Smith,Collin 4th 13:22 40 GOOD

Smith,Collin 4th 06:43 47
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ruelas,Noe 2 130 2 0 65.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Smith,Collin 8 518 6 0 64.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
UConn Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Jones,Durante 6 7 13 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon-Williams,Malik 7 4 11 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Bouyer-Randle,Brandon 2 7 9 —/— —/— — —/— 1-31 — — —
Mitchell,Jackson 2 7 9 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Swenson,Ian 2 6 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shearin,Chris 6 2 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Wortham,Tre 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Bell,Malcolm 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Yates,Pryce — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Watts,Eric 2 2 4 1.5/9 1.5/9 — —/— - — — 2
Gourdine,Dalmont 1 3 4 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Cross,Stan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Faumuina-Brown,Tui — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rosario,Juan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Isiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Burns,Robert — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oladele,Kayode — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Voorhis,Nathan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Polansky,Jesse — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stafford,Jelani — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McDuffie,Sokoya — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Turner,Zion — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ruelas,Noe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rosa,Victor — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 54 88.0 4.0/15 2.0/13 — —/— 1-31 3 — 3

NC State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brown,Sean 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,Drake 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Jakeen 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Joshua 1 3 4 1.5/9 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Scott,Jaylon — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jackson,Savion 1 2 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ashford,Rakeim 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Teshaun 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Battle,Shyheim 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vann,Davin 2 1 3 2.0/14 1.0/10 1 —/— - — — —
Price,Travali — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Fagan,Cyrus 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ingle,Tanner — 2 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Wilson,Payton 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boykin,Devan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Poole,Jordan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Durden,Cory 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore,Isaiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
White,Aydan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Clark,C.J. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mimms,Delbert 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shaw,Jamie — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fordham,Caden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cleveland,Brandon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Campbell,Nick — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rooks,Porter — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,Thayer — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lesane,Keyon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Parker,Jayland — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Dunn,Christopher — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Carter,Devin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Collin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 25 38 63.0 5.0/28 2.0/18 1 —/— - 1 — 3



Drive Chart
 
 
UConn

NC State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UCT25 14:46 KO NCS38 11:45 DOWNS 6-37 03:01
1st UCT25 07:26 KO UCT29 05:23 PUNT 3-4 02:03
1st UCT29 00:44 KO UCT33 14:13 PUNT 3-4 01:31
2nd UCT25 09:32 KO UCT28 08:00 PUNT 3-3 01:32
2nd UCT25 02:53 KO UCT32 01:54 PUNT 3-7 00:59
2nd NCS11 00:46 INT NCS10 00:00 FG 4-1 00:46
3rd UCT11 14:54 KO UCT9 12:40 PUNT 3-(-2) 02:14
3rd UCT10 09:59 DOWNS UCT16 07:55 PUNT 3-6 02:04
3rd UCT25 04:17 KO UCT32 02:11 PUNT 3-7 02:06
4th UCT25 13:22 KO UCT48 09:55 DOWNS 7-23 03:27
4th UCT30 06:43 FGA NCS0 02:08 TD 10-70 04:35

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NCS25 15:00 KO UCT0 14:46 TD 1-75 00:14
1st NCS38 11:45 DOWNS UCT0 07:26 TD 9-62 04:19
1st NCS29 05:23 PUNT UCT31 00:51 FG 11-40 04:32
2nd NCS23 14:13 PUNT UCT0 09:32 TD 10-77 04:41
2nd NCS29 08:00 PUNT UCT0 02:53 TD 12-71 05:07
2nd NCS20 01:54 PUNT NCS32 00:46 INT 5-12 01:08
3rd UCT32 12:40 PUNT UCT10 09:59 DOWNS 7-22 02:41
3rd NCS48 07:55 PUNT UCT0 04:17 TD 8-52 03:38
3rd NCS27 02:11 PUNT UCT23 13:22 FG 11-50 03:49
4th UCT48 09:55 DOWNS UCT30 06:43 FGA 6-18 03:12
4th NCS25 02:08 KO NCS36 00:00 HALF 3-11 02:08



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
UConn wins toss and defers; NCS will receive; UCT will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards
to the NCSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

NC State at 15:00
1st and 10 at NCS25 NC State drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NCS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete deep right to Thomas,Thayer caught at CONN40, for 75 yards to

the CONN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:46, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT3 Dunn,Christopher kick attempt good (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe).
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

UConn 0-7 NC State

UConn at 14:46
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short middle to Clercius,Kevens caught at CONN31, for 11 yards

to the CONN36 (Fagan,Cyrus), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT36 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush right for 17 yards gain to the NCSU47 (Harris,Jakeen), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS47 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Aaron rush right for 1 yard gain to the NCSU46 (Thomas,Drake; Durden,Cory).
2nd and 9 at NCS46 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush left for 2 yards gain to the NCSU44 (Harris,Jakeen).
3rd and 7 at NCS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NCSU38 (Fagan,Cyrus).
4th and 1 at NCS38 No Huddle Turner,Zion rush middle for 0 yards to the NCSU38 (Vann,Davin; Harris,Joshua), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

NC State at 11:45
1st and 10 at NCS38 NC State drive start at 11:45.
1st and 10 at NCS38 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Lesane,Keyon caught at NCSU36, for 2 yards to the

NCSU40 (Dixon-Williams,Malik).
2nd and 8 at NCS40 PENALTY NCSU False Start (Belton,Anthony) 5 yards from NCSU40 to NCSU35. NO PLAY.
2nd and 13 at NCS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie rush middle for 18 yards gain to the CONN47 (Dixon-

Williams,Malik), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT47 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Jones,Darryl caught at CONN48, for 9 yards to the

CONN38 (Mitchell,Jackson; Yates,Pryce), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at UCT38 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep left to Thomas,Thayer thrown to CONN03 QB hurried by

Watts,Eric.
3rd and 1 at UCT38 No Huddle Leary,Devin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CONN36 (Gourdine,Dalmont; Stafford,Jelani), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT36 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Jones,Darryl caught at CONN29, for 5 yards to the

CONN31 (Bell,Malcolm), out of bounds.
2nd and 5 at UCT31 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Lesane,Keyon caught at CONN36, for 7 yards to the

CONN24 (Dixon-Williams,Malik), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT24 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CONN20 (Mitchell,Jackson; Swenson,Ian).
2nd and 6 at UCT20 No Huddle-Shotgun Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie rush left for 20 yards gain to the CONN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT3 Dunn,Christopher kick attempt good (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe).
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

UConn 0-14 NC State

UConn at 07:26
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 07:26.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CONN31 (Thomas,Drake;

Moore,Isaiah).
2nd and 4 at UCT31 No Huddle Houston,Devontae rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CONN33 (Thomas,Drake).
3rd and 2 at UCT33 No Huddle Burns,Robert rush middle for 4 yards loss to the CONN29 (Jackson,Savion; Ingle,Tanner).
4th and 6 at UCT29 Caratan,George punt 42 yards to the NCSU29 fair catch by Thomas,Thayer at NCSU29.

NC State at 05:23
1st and 10 at NCS29 NC State drive start at 05:23.
1st and 10 at NCS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Lesane,Keyon caught at NCSU35, for 12 yards to the

NCSU41 (Jones,Durante; Bell,Malcolm), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Lesane,Keyon caught at NCSU38, for 2 yards to the

NCSU43 (Dixon-Williams,Malik), out of bounds.
2nd and 8 at NCS43 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Jones,Demarcus caught at NCSU37, for 10 yards to

the CONN47 (Jones,Durante), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT47 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Thomas,Thayer caught at CONN45, for 8 yards to

the CONN39 (Wortham,Tre).
2nd and 2 at UCT39 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short right to Carter,Devin thrown to CONN30.



3rd and 2 at UCT39 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Rooks,Porter caught at CONN34, for 5 yards to the
CONN34 QB hurried by Yates,Pryce (Shearin,Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCT34 No Huddle-Shotgun Gray,Julian rush left for 4 yards gain (4) to the CONN30 (Watts,Eric) PENALTY NCSU Holding
(Belton,Anthony) 10 yards from CONN30 to CONN40.

1st and 16 at UCT40 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Rooks,Porter caught at CONN35, for 15 yards to the
CONN25 (Shearin,Chris; Bell,Malcolm).

2nd and 1 at UCT25 PENALTY NCSU False Start (Speas,Bryson) 5 yards from CONN25 to CONN30. NO PLAY.
2nd and 6 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Jones,Demarcus caught at CONN32, for 1 yard

loss to the CONN31 (Shearin,Chris).
3rd and 7 at UCT31 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep left to Lesane,Keyon thrown to CONN02 broken up by

Bell,Malcolm.
4th and 7 at UCT31 Dunn,Christopher field goal attempt from 48 yards GOOD (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe), clock 00:51.
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 63 yards to the CONN02 Rosa,Victor return 27 yards to the CONN29 (Boykin,Devan;

Poole,Jordan).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

UConn 0-17 NC State

UConn at 00:44
1st and 10 at UCT29 UConn drive start at 00:44.
1st and 10 at UCT29 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short right to Joly,Justin caught at CONN29, for 1 yard to the

CONN30 (Ingle,Tanner; Price,Travali).
2nd and 9 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosa,Victor rush left for 0 yards to the CONN30 (Thomas,Drake).

UConn 0-17 NC State

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 9 at UCT30 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 9 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short right to Clercius,Kevens caught at CONN34, for 3 yards to

the CONN33 QB hurried by Ingle,Tanner (White,Aydan).
4th and 6 at UCT33 Caratan,George punt 44 yards to the NCSU23.

NC State at 14:13
1st and 10 at NCS23 NC State drive start at 14:13.
1st and 10 at NCS23 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin sacked for loss of 5 yards to the NCSU18 (Watts,Eric).
2nd and 15 at NCS18 No Huddle-Shotgun Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NCSU19 (Swenson,Ian;

Yates,Pryce).
3rd and 14 at NCS19 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Rooks,Porter caught at NCSU37, for 18 yards to

the NCSU37, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS37 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Thomas,Thayer caught at NCSU46, for 17 yards

to the CONN46 (Swenson,Ian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT46 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep left to Thomas,Thayer thrown to CONN23.
2nd and 10 at UCT46 No Huddle-Shotgun Sumo-Karngbaye,Demie rush middle for 10 yards gain to the CONN36 (Jones,Durante), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT36 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CONN32 (Bouyer-Randle,Brandon;

Jones,Durante).
2nd and 6 at UCT32 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Rooks,Porter caught at CONN38, for 3 yards to the

CONN29 (Dixon-Williams,Malik), out of bounds.
3rd and 3 at UCT29 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Carter,Devin caught at CONN24, for 28 yards to the

CONN01 (Shearin,Chris), 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under automatic review - "". CALL UPHELD.
1st and 1 at UCT1 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Carter,Devin caught at CONN00, for 1 yard to the

CONN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:32.
1st and 10 at UCT3 Dunn,Christopher kick attempt good (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe).
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

UConn 0-24 NC State

UConn at 09:32
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 09:32.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Millen,Cale pass incomplete deep right to Flynn,Jacob thrown to CONN47 QB hurried by

Moore,Isaiah.
2nd and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Millen,Cale rush middle for 2 yards loss to the CONN23 (Price,Travali; Harris,Joshua).
3rd and 12 at UCT23 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short left to Turner,Aaron caught at CONN27, for 5 yards to the

CONN28 (Harris,Jakeen), out of bounds.
4th and 7 at UCT28 Caratan,George punt 43 yards to the NCSU29 fair catch by Thomas,Thayer at NCSU29.Anthony,Kaleb injured on

the play

NC State at 08:00
1st and 10 at NCS29 NC State drive start at 08:00.
1st and 10 at NCS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NCSU35 (Jones,Durante;

McDuffie,Sokoya).
2nd and 4 at NCS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Thomas,Thayer caught at NCSU40, for 6 yards to the

NCSU41 (Shearin,Chris; Swenson,Ian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep right to Smith,Anthony thrown to CONN37.
2nd and 10 at NCS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NCSU47 (Dixon-Williams,Malik;

Oladele,Kayode).



3rd and 4 at NCS47 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Gray,Julian caught at CONN48, for 5 yards to the
CONN48 (Jones,Durante), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCT48 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CONN45 (Gourdine,Dalmont; Bouyer-
Randle,Brandon).

2nd and 7 at UCT45 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Jones,Darryl caught at NCSU49, for 8 yards to the
CONN37 (Davis,Isiah; Swenson,Ian), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCT37 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Carter,Devin caught at CONN20, for 22 yards to
the CONN15 (Dixon-Williams,Malik), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCT15 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short right thrown to CONN00 PENALTY NCSU Intentional
Grounding offsetting CONN Holding offsetting.

1st and 10 at UCT15 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Carter,Devin caught at CONN10, for 8 yards to the
CONN07 (Wortham,Tre).

2nd and 2 at UCT7 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Demarcus rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CONN02 (Swenson,Ian;
Mitchell,Jackson), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 2 at UCT2 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Lesane,Keyon caught at CONN00, for 2 yards to the
CONN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:53.

1st and 10 at UCT3 Dunn,Christopher kick attempt good (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe).
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

UCT will receive; NCS will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00 Rosa,Victor
return 11 yards to the CONN11 (Brown,Sean; Poole,Jordan). 
 
 
 

 
 

UConn 0-31 NC State

UConn at 02:53
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 02:53.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Aaron rush left for 4 yards gain to the CONN29 (Durden,Cory).
2nd and 6 at UCT29 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush left for 3 yards gain to the CONN32 (Wilson,Payton), out of bounds.
3rd and 3 at UCT32 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass incomplete short left to Clercius,Kevens thrown to CONN39.
4th and 3 at UCT32 Caratan,George punt 48 yards to the NCSU20 fair catch by Thomas,Thayer at NCSU20.

NC State at 01:54
1st and 10 at NCS20 NC State drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at NCS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Carter,Devin caught at NCSU24, for 4 yards to the

NCSU24 (Shearin,Chris), out of bounds.Watts,Eric injured on the play
2nd and 6 at NCS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Jones,Darryl caught at NCSU27, for 4 yards to

the NCSU28 (Shearin,Chris).
3rd and 2 at NCS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NCSU32 (Jones,Durante; Yates,Pryce),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep right to Jones,Darryl thrown to CONN29.
2nd and 10 at NCS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass intercepted by Bouyer-Randle,Brandon at NCSU42 Bouyer-Randle,Brandon

return 31 yards to the NCSU11 (Mimms,Delbert), out of bounds.

UConn at 00:46
1st and 10 at NCS11 UConn drive start at 00:46.
1st and 10 at NCS11 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Aaron rush right for 4 yards gain to the NCSU07 (Thomas,Drake).
2nd and 6 at NCS7 Timeout UConn, clock 00:34.
2nd and 6 at NCS7 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion sacked for loss of 10 yards to the NCSU17 (Vann,Davin), fumble by Turner,Zion

recovered by CONN Lundt,Chase at NCSU17, End Of Play.
3rd and 16 at NCS17 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short left to Houston,Devontae caught at NCSU21, for 7 yards to

the NCSU10 (Harris,Jakeen; Battle,Shyheim).
4th and 9 at NCS10 Timeout UConn, clock 00:04.
4th and 9 at NCS10 Ruelas,Noe field goal attempt from 28 yards GOOD (H: Caratan,George, LS: Zozus,Tommy), clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at UCT35 End of game, clock 00:00.

UConn 3-31 NC State

UConn at 14:54
1st and 10 at UCT11 UConn drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at UCT11 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush right for 2 yards gain to the CONN13 (Jackson,Savion).
2nd and 8 at UCT13 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush left for 0 yards to the CONN13 (Harris,Jakeen), out of bounds.
3rd and 8 at UCT13 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short middle to Rosa,Victor caught at CONN08, for 4 yards loss to

the CONN09 (Vann,Davin).
4th and 12 at UCT9 Caratan,George punt 23 yards to the CONN32, out of bounds at CONN32.

NC State at 12:40
1st and 10 at UCT32 NC State drive start at 12:40.
1st and 10 at UCT32 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Demarcus rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CONN25 (Jones,Durante;

Mitchell,Jackson).
2nd and 3 at UCT25 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Demarcus rush middle for 1 yard loss to the CONN26 (Dixon-Williams,Malik;

Mitchell,Jackson).



3rd and 4 at UCT26 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Thomas,Thayer caught at CONN18, for 9 yards to the
CONN17 (Shearin,Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCT17 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short right to Thomas,Thayer thrown to CONN00.
2nd and 10 at UCT17 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Jones,Darryl caught at CONN19, for 6 yards to the

CONN11 (Yates,Pryce; Bell,Malcolm).
3rd and 4 at UCT11 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short left to Jones,Darryl thrown to CONN00.
4th and 4 at UCT11 No Huddle Dunn,Christopher rush right for 1 yard gain to the CONN10 (Swenson,Ian; Mitchell,Jackson),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

UConn at 09:59
1st and 10 at UCT10 UConn drive start at 09:59.
1st and 10 at UCT10 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CONN14 (Scott,Jaylon; Brown,Sean).
2nd and 6 at UCT14 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short middle to Harrison,Dajon caught at CONN12, for 0 yards to

the CONN14 (Scott,Jaylon; Thomas,Drake).
3rd and 6 at UCT14 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CONN16 (Jackson,Savion; Wilson,Payton).
4th and 4 at UCT16 Caratan,George punt 33 yards to the CONN49 Thomas,Thayer return for loss of 3 yards to the NCSU48

(Mitchell,Jackson; Burns,Robert).

NC State at 07:55
1st and 10 at NCS48 NC State drive start at 07:55.
1st and 10 at NCS48 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Toudle,Christopher caught at CONN47, for 11

yards to the CONN41 (Mitchell,Jackson), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT41 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Mimms,Delbert caught at CONN41, for 7 yards to

the CONN34 (Bouyer-Randle,Brandon), out of bounds.
2nd and 3 at UCT34 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CONN27 (Jones,Durante; Bouyer-

Randle,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT27 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short right to Allen,Michael caught at CONN33, for 3 yards to the

CONN24 (Jones,Durante).
2nd and 7 at UCT24 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short middle to Mimms,Delbert caught at CONN20, for 5 yards to

the CONN19 (Bouyer-Randle,Brandon; Jones,Durante).
3rd and 2 at UCT19 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CONN17 (Watts,Eric; Bouyer-

Randle,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT17 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short right to Rooks,Porter thrown to CONN00 broken up by

Dixon-Williams,Malik PENALTY CONN Personal Foul 8 yards from CONN17 to CONN09, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 9 at UCT9 No Huddle-Shotgun Mimms,Delbert rush right for 5 yards gain to the CONN04 (Gourdine,Dalmont).Gibson,Grant

injured on the play
2nd and 4 at UCT4 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass complete short left to Rooks,Porter caught at CONN00, for 4 yards to the

CONN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:17.
1st and 10 at UCT3 Smith,Collin kick attempt good (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe).
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

UConn 3-38 NC State

UConn at 04:17
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 04:17.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle Turner,Zion pass complete short right to Houston,Devontae caught at CONN22, for 3 yards to the

CONN28 QB hurried by Scott,Jaylon (Brown,Sean).
2nd and 7 at UCT28 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion rush right for 4 yards gain to the CONN32 (Brown,Sean).
3rd and 3 at UCT32 No Huddle Rosa,Victor rush middle for 0 yards to the CONN32 (Harris,Joshua; Scott,Jaylon).
4th and 3 at UCT32 Caratan,George punt 41 yards to the NCSU27.

NC State at 02:11
1st and 10 at NCS27 NC State drive start at 02:11.
1st and 10 at NCS27 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NCSU30 (Swenson,Ian).Swenson,Ian

injured on the play
2nd and 7 at NCS30 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 15 yards gain to the NCSU45 (Wortham,Tre), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS45 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CONN48 (Dixon-Williams,Malik).
2nd and 3 at UCT48 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CONN44 (Jones,Durante), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT44 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush left for 8 yards gain to the CONN36 (Bouyer-Randle,Brandon).

UConn 3-38 NC State

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 2 at UCT36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 2 at UCT36 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep right to Timmons,Terrell thrown to CONN01 broken up by

Wortham,Tre.
3rd and 2 at UCT36 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CONN30 (Dixon-Williams,Malik; Bouyer-

Randle,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep left to Smith,Anthony thrown to CONN05 PENALTY CONN

Pass Interference (Bell,Malcolm) 15 yards from CONN30 to CONN15, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UCT15 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CONN23 (Watts,Eric, Gourdine,Dalmont).
2nd and 18 at UCT23 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete short middle to Toudle,Christopher thrown to CONN19.
3rd and 18 at UCT23 Timeout UConn, clock 13:33.



3rd and 18 at UCT23 No Huddle-Shotgun Leary,Devin pass incomplete deep middle to Coit,Jalen thrown to CONN02 broken up by
Shearin,Chris.

4th and 18 at UCT23 Smith,Collin field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe), clock 13:22.
1st and 10 at NCS35 Smith,Collin kickoff 65 yards to the CONN00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

UConn 3-41 NC State

UConn at 13:22
1st and 10 at UCT25 UConn drive start at 13:22.
1st and 10 at UCT25 No Huddle Houston,Devontae rush left for 3 yards gain to the CONN28 (Brown,Sean).
2nd and 7 at UCT28 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush right for 1 yard gain to the CONN29 (Clark,C.J.; Price,Travali).
3rd and 6 at UCT29 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short middle to Houston,Devontae caught at CONN26, for 12

yards to the CONN41 (Battle,Shyheim; Boykin,Devan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT41 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CONN33 (Harris,Joshua).
2nd and 18 at UCT33 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass incomplete short right to Harrison,Dajon thrown to CONN33.
3rd and 18 at UCT33 No Huddle-Shotgun Houston,Devontae rush right for 14 yards gain to the CONN47 (Smith,Teshaun;

Ashford,Rakeim).
4th and 4 at UCT47 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,Zion pass complete short left to Turner,Aaron caught at CONN48, for 1 yard to the

CONN48 (Battle,Shyheim), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

NC State at 09:55
1st and 10 at UCT48 NC State drive start at 09:55.
1st and 10 at UCT48 No Huddle-Shotgun Chambers,Jack pass complete short left to Allen,Michael caught at NCSU46, for 3 yards to

the CONN45 (Dixon-Williams,Malik; Bouyer-Randle,Brandon).
2nd and 7 at UCT45 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush right for 10 yards gain to the CONN35 (Wortham,Tre), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT35 PENALTY NCSU Illegal Substitution  5 yards from CONN35 to CONN40. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at UCT40 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush middle for 10 yards gain to the CONN30 (Jones,Durante).
2nd and 5 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush left for 0 yards to the CONN30 (Mitchell,Jackson).
3rd and 5 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Chambers,Jack pass incomplete short right to Allen,Michael thrown to CONN28 QB hurried by

Watts,Eric PENALTY NCSU Holding declined.
4th and 5 at UCT30 Smith,Collin field goal attempt from 47 yards NO GOOD (H: McDonough,Shane, LS: Shimko,Joe), clock 06:43.

UConn at 06:43
1st and 10 at UCT30 UConn drive start at 06:43.
1st and 10 at UCT30 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Robert rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CONN35 (Fordham,Caden).
2nd and 5 at UCT35 No Huddle-Shotgun Millen,Cale pass incomplete short right to Joly,Justin thrown to CONN45 broken up by

Parker,Jayland.
3rd and 5 at UCT35 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Robert rush right for 7 yards gain to the CONN42 (Smith,Teshaun), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCT42 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosa,Victor rush left for 5 yards gain to the CONN47 (Ashford,Rakeim; Brown,Sean).
2nd and 5 at UCT47 No Huddle-Shotgun Millen,Cale rush left for 10 yards gain to the NCSU43 (Brown,Sean), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS43 No Huddle-Shotgun Millen,Cale pass incomplete short left to Harrison,Dajon thrown to NCSU39.
2nd and 10 at NCS43 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosa,Victor rush right for 19 yards gain to the NCSU24 (Smith,Teshaun; Shaw,Jamie), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Burns,Robert rush middle for 5 yards gain to the NCSU19 (Cleveland,Brandon;

Campbell,Nick).
2nd and 5 at NCS19 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosa,Victor rush left for 8 yards gain to the NCSU11 (Ashford,Rakeim), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS11 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosa,Victor rush right for 11 yards gain to the NCSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:08, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS3 Ruelas,Noe kick attempt good (H: Caratan,George, LS: Zozus,Tommy).
1st and 10 at UCT35 Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the NCSU00, Touchback.

UConn 10-41 NC State

NC State at 02:08
1st and 10 at NCS25 NC State drive start at 02:08.
1st and 10 at NCS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen,Michael rush right for 3 yards gain to the NCSU28 (Voorhis,Nathan).
2nd and 7 at NCS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Gardner,Devin rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NCSU32 (Polansky,Jesse; Faumuina-

Brown,Tui).
3rd and 3 at NCS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Gardner,Devin rush right for 4 yards gain to the NCSU36 (Cross,Stan; Rosario,Juan), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NCS36 End of game, clock 00:00.

UConn 10-41 NC State


